158
Immature stages and new host plant record for Leucochimona hyphea
(Cramer, 1776) (Lepidoptera: Riodinidae: Riodininae) in the southern
Peruvian Amazon
Rodrigo Ccahuana1,2, Thalia Corahua-Espinoza1,5, Shinichi Nakahara3,4, Rafael
Tejeira1,2, Maryzender Rodríguez-Melgarejo4,6 and Geoffrey Gallice1,3
1. Alliance for a Sustainable Amazon, Hanover, MD 21076, USA; 2. Universidad Nacional de San Antonio Abad del Cusco, Av. de La Cultura 773, Cusco
08000, Perú; 3. McGuire Center for Lepidoptera and Biodiversity, Florida Museum of Natural History, University of Florida, Gainesville, FL 32611, USA;

time of sampling for each immatures are provided in Table 2.
Host plant and behavior
The host plant was identified as Spermacoce latifolia Aubl.
(Rubiaceae: Rubioideae) (Figs. 1A-G). It is an annual herb with
white flowers, brown seeds and a quadrangular stem (Ferrer et
al., 2012), and it is distributed from southern Mexico through
Central America south to Paraguay (Wiersema et al., 2017).
Egg and larvae collections were made from different individuals
of the same plant species. The vouchered host plant listed in
Table 2 was found in clusters in some areas at FLP, but also as
solitary individuals in a clearing by the trail leading to a mature
forest that had been selectively logged. The adult female was
TROP. LEPID. RES., 31(3): 158-165, 2021CCAHUANA ET AL.:  Life history of Leucochimona hyphea
160
voucher date of coll.  egg hatch L1 to L2 L2 to L3 L3 to L4 L4 to L5 pupation   adult died
2021-FLP-IMM-0040 27 Jan 21 02 Feb 21 09 Feb 21 16 Feb 21 N/A N/A 24 Feb 21 07 Mar 21 N/A
2021-FLP-IMM-0094 06 Feb 21 10 Feb 21 16 Feb 21 18 Feb 21 23 Feb 21 28 Feb 21 06 Mar 21 17 Mar 21 N/A
2021-FLP-IMM-0095 06 Feb 21 N/A 10 Feb 2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 13 Feb 2021
2021-FLP-IMM-0118 12 Feb 21 16 Feb 21 21 Feb 21 25 Feb 21 01 Mar 21 05 Mar 21 12 Mar 21 22 Mar 21 N/A
2021-FLP-IMM-0122 12 Feb 21 13 Feb 21 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 17 Feb 2021
2021-FLP-IMM-0124 12 Feb 21 N/A 16 Feb 21 23 Feb 21 dead N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021-FLP-IMM-0125 12 Feb 21 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 14 Feb 2021
2021-FLP-IMM-0126 12 Feb 21 N/A 15 Feb 21 21 Feb 21 25 Feb 21 01 Feb 21 9 Mar 21 20 Mar 21 N/A
2020-FLP-IMM-148A 1 Apr 20 8 Apr 20 22 Apr 20 N/A N/A N/A 29 Apr 20 11 May 21 N/A
VOUCHER DATE COLLECTED
(immature)
DISTANCE FROM
GROUND (m)
LEAF PROXIMITY TO
BASE
LEAF BLADE
PROXIMITY
LEAF
DAMAGE
STAGE FOUND
2021-FLP-IMM-0040 27 Jan 2021 0.3 M E L egg
2021-FLP-IMM-0094 6 Feb 2021 0.15 M E NO egg
2021-FLP-IMM-0095 6 Feb 2021 0.15 M B NO egg
2021-FLP-IMM-0118 12 Feb 2021 0.3 M E NO egg
2021-FLP-IMM-0122 12 Feb 2021 0.1 D E NO egg
2021-FLP-IMM-0124 12 Feb 2021 0.15 M B MI larva
2021-FLP-IMM-0125 12 Feb 2021 0.2 D E L larva
2021-FLP-IMM-0126 12 Feb 2021 0.2 D B L larva
found laying eggs on April 1, 2020 around 10:00 am by RC (the
recorded temperature of the day was 24.5°C, with a minimum

homology is also an important task towards elucidating how
many times myrmecophily has evolved in these lineages.
The present study, therefore, fills a gap in our knowledge by
documenting the immature stages of L. hyphea and reporting the
presence of ant-organs, despite no documented association with
ants, and provides natural host plant records for L. hyphea, to
contribute towards a better understanding of riodinid diversity.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We are extremely grateful to Joseph See, Joselin Cenvantes,
Nathan Duerr and Eric Perlett for laboratory support;
Oliver Keller and Bernard Hermier for their help during the
preparation of the manuscript; Elnatan Bezerra De Souza for
TROP. LEPID. RES., 31(3): 158-165, 2021 CCAHUANA ET AL.:  Life history of Leucochimona hyphea
Figure 4. Ant-organs of L. hyphea: A) Lateral view of the ant-organ, tentacle nectary organs (TNOs) on A8 based on
2021-FLP-IMM-0094; B) Dorsal view based on 2021-FLP-IMM-0124; C) Trace of TNOs on A8 based on pupal case
obtained in 2020 by RC (2020-FLP-IMM-148A).
ICZN (International Commission on Zoological Nomenclature) 1999.
International Code of Zoological Nomenclature, 4th Edition. London,
International Trust for Zoological Nomenclature.
Janzen, D. H., Hallwachs, W. 2018. Dynamic Database for an Inventory of